

06-4216-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, United States,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLACEMENT BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF MAHER ARAR**

NANCY MORAWETZ
PROFESSOR OF CLINICAL LAW
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Attorney for Amici Curiae
245 Sullivan Street, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6430

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE BIVENS FRAMEWORK REQUIRES CAREFUL BALANCING OF ANY “SPECIAL FACTOR” AGAINST INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND THE NEED TO DETER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS. 4

 II. NO “SPECIAL FACTORS” JUSTIFY DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE. 9

 A. Congress has not preempted a Bivens remedy for extraordinary rendition and torture. 9

 B. “National security and foreign affairs” concerns, standing alone, do not justify dismissal of Arar’s Bivens claims.....16

 C. The mere possibility that this case involves sensitive information does not create a special factor in favor of dismissal on the pleadings.....19

 D. Judicial review of this case is appropriate, particularly in light of Congressional prohibitions against torture.....21

CONCLUSION26

LIST OF AMICI..... App. 1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (2006).....	14, 25
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	22
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 10 (1980).....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	8, 18
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5, 24, 26
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	17
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51(D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005).....	19
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	5
<i>Freedman v. Turnage</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1460 (W.D.N.Y. 1986).....	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749, 2775 n.23 (2006).....	22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	22, 25
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	23

<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. I.R.S.</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	19, 24
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir., 1992)	25
<i>Krueger v. Lyng</i> , 927 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	8
<i>Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Polanco v. United States Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Raucchio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990)	14
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza</i>	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	8
<i>Stanley v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	8, 18
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	19
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	19
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2588 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	23
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)	12
10 U.S.C. § 938	11

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231	12
8 U.S.C. §1231 note (d)	13
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (FARRA), Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 1681-822 (codified as 8 U.S.C. § 1231 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 12
Note to 8 U.S.C. § 1231	23
Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (enacted March 12, 1992) (codified as Note to 28 U.S.C. § 1350)	13

Other Authorities

Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers</i> , 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1931, 1957-58 (2007).....	20
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT), Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 23 I.L.M. 1027.....	12
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 23 I.L.M. 1027	23
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 961 (1998)	23
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping in a Time of Terror</i> , 95 CAL. L. REV. 1193, 1227-28 (2007).....	16
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 258-67, 604 n.35 (3d. ed. 2000)	7
U.S. State Department, <i>List of Issues to be Considered During the Examination of the Second Periodic Report of the United States of America: Response of the United States of America</i> (May 5, 2006).....	15
